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The purpose of this amendment is to answer the remaining contractor questions.
1.
The following questions were received, and the following responses are hereby provided: 
Question 1:  What is the average distance from the edge of the pavement for the conduit path? 

Answer:  See plans.  
Question 2:  Subject:  Work Hours.  Spec Section 01010 1.5 states the normal duty hours is this a week to week request or can it be done for the entire duration?

Answer:  One request can be made for the duration of the project.

Question 3:  Subject:  Cleaning of Conduit.  Spec Section 16375 3.2.1.  Will the use of a factory built cleaning rat with rough foam and plastic ends be acceptable in lieu of wire brushes and a rag? (Wire brushes damage PVC Conduit)

Answer:  Yes.
Question 4:  Subject:  Cleaning of Conduit.  Spec Section 16375 3.2.1.  The Conduit Manufacturer does not guarantee 4" pipe to be actual dimension or to be perfectly round.  This is important with respect to the mandrel listed in spec section 16375 3.2.1.  Can a 3 1/2 inch mandrel be used?

Answer:  Yes.
Question 5:  Subject:  Concrete Curing.  Spec Section 3300 3.4.2 is this curing method applicable to this application?

Answer:  The intent of this concrete curing section is for the manhole/vaults.

Question 6:  Subject:  Directional Boring.  In wet areas & crossings is directional boring without steel casing acceptable in lieu of concrete encased ductbank?

Answer:  No.

Question 7:  Subject:  Directional Boring.  At creek crossings is directional boring without steel casing acceptable in lieu of concrete encased ductbank?

Answer:  No.
Question 8:  Subject:  Site Work.  Spec Section 2300 1.4.2 would render all excavated material as unsatisfactory is this the intent of this requirement?

Answer:  The intent is to use native material if it meets the criteria outlined in section 02300, 1.4.1.
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Question 9:  Subject:  Man Holes 10'-15' deep.  What are the requirements for Collars and Ladders? None are provided.

Answer:  Ladders are not required on any of the vaults.  The collars (or 48” manhole sections) are to be used to bring the opening to grade as indicated on the vault detail, drawing C33. 

Question 10:  Subject:  Site Work.  Spec Section 2300 3.4.2 calls for a full time geotechnical personnel on site.  Please supply the qualification requirements for this spec section?

Answer:  A professional geotechnical engineer licensed in the state of MS is required anytime the contractor utilizes shoring and/or sheeting as described in section 02300, paragraph 3.4.

Question 11:  Subject:  Site Work.  Spec Section 2300 1.2.1 requires select granular fill in unstable trench bottoms. In our experience this will be the case for the entire project.  Is this the intent of these requirements for the entire project?  Please address this issue.

Answer:  No.  Select granular material is required where unstable material is encountered, as described in section 1.4.7. 

Question 12:  Subject:  Manholes #56, #57, #63, #64, #75, #77, #78.  Plans show entry into manholes on angle/grade.  This is not consistent with industry standards, Industry standards require level entry to enable pulling access.  Please Clarify.

Answer:  All of the vaults are entered at a grade.  See section 16375, paragraph 3.3.1 and 3.3.3.1.  These requirements must be met.

Question 13:  Subject:  Duration of Base Bid.  Does the duration of the project include Procurement time?  Can the duration of the entire project be reviewed and extended significantly?

Answer:  See Amendment #1.

Question 14:  Subject:  Spoil Removal.  The spoils and clearing debris is currently specified to be hauled off sight.  Will an onsite location be provided, and if so will a site map with this location be provided?

Answer:  Spoil material shall be hauled to the SSC Landfill located on site.

Question 15:  Subject:  Concrete Placement.  Spec Section 03300 3.1.1 requires no standing water when placing concrete.  As a large percentage of this project is below the water table is this requirement applicable?

Answer:  Yes.  No significant standing water is allowed when placing concrete.
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Question 16:  Would the contractor be allowed to step out the excavation in the areas just below 4 feet instead of using a trench box? If so what would be the maximum dept we could dig using this method?

Answer:  The means and methods of construction are up to the contractor as long as it meets applicable safety standards.
Question 17:  Will a survey be required before installation of the duct bank?

Answer:  No.

Question 18:  Will as-builts be required after completion? If so what will be the requirements for the as-builts?

Answer:  Yes.  See section 16375, 1.6.2.
Question 19:  Drawing C33, Note 2 states “All concrete for ductbanks and vaults shall be Class 3A concrete.”. General notes (next to Vault plan, Note 1 specifies 4,500 psi concrete for vaults. Specification 03300 “Cast-In-Place Concrete”, 2.3.1 shows Class 3A concrete to be 3,000 psi. Specification 03400 “Plant Precast Concrete”, 1.4.5.2 requires 4,000 psi. Please clarify.

Answer:  Ductbank concrete shall be 3000 psi mix.  Vault concrete shall be 4500 psi mix.

Question 20:  Specification 03300 “Cast-In-Place Concrete”, 2.3.3 Maximum size of aggregate, based upon 1 inch spacing of conduit, I am assuming 3/8” aggregate will be required for ductbank concrete. Is that correct.

Answer:  Concrete mix must produce a workable product to work into and around conduit.

Question 21:  FYI – Reference drawing C3, Vault #62 data shows the invert in & out elevation as 22.62 ft and the bottom of vault elevation as 19.37 ft. 

From Vault #61, the invert out is at elevation 20.61 feet; the ductbank run between vault 61 & 62 is 141 feet at (-) 0.24% which makes the invert elevation at vault #62, 20.27 ft. and the bottom elevation 17.02 feet. (20.61 – 141 x 0.0024 = 20.27)

Answer:  Correct.

2.   The bid closing date remains unchanged at February 5, 2008, 3:00 p.m. local time.
3.
Please ensure your bid is complete and you have included all the required information found in paragraph L.14, on page 40, of the solicitation.  

4.   All other terms and conditions remain the same.
